

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the members of International Packaging Films Limited

Report on the audit of consolidated financial statements

Opinion

We have audited the annexed consolidated financial statements of **International Packaging Films Limited** and its subsidiaries (the Group), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2023, and the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, the consolidated statement of changes in equity and the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

In our opinion, consolidated financial statements give a true and fair view of the consolidated financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2023, and of its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) as applicable in Pakistan. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants as adopted by the Institute of the Chartered Accountants of Pakistan (the Code), and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Information Other than the Consolidated Financial Statements and Auditors' Report Thereon

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the Directors' Report but does not include the consolidated financial statements and our auditors' report thereon.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and the Board of Directors for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan and Companies Act, 2017 and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Group's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Board of Directors is responsible for overseeing the Group's financial reporting process.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs as applicable in Pakistan will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs as applicable in Pakistan, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Group's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditors' report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditors' report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

✓

We communicate with the Board of Directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is **Shaikh Ahmed Salman**.



Chartered Accountants

Place: Karachi

UDIN Number: AR202310076-4ZQbrFJH2

Date: 3 October 2023

INTERNATIONAL PACKAGING FILMS LIMITED
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT JUNE 30, 2023

	Note	June 30, 2023 Rupees	June 30, 2022 Rupees
ASSETS			
NON-CURRENT ASSETS			
Property, plant and equipment	5	23,082,658,416	9,525,271,753
Intangible assets	6	61,114,587	17,243,779
Right-of-use assets	7	36,671,720	13,201,119
Long-term deposit		6,370,550	1,032,450
		<u>23,186,815,273</u>	<u>9,556,749,101</u>
CURRENT ASSETS			
Stores and consumables	8	275,937,912	205,217,762
Stock-in-trade	9	3,193,198,982	2,393,515,852
Trade debts	10	3,348,646,520	2,265,172,614
Trade deposits and short-term prepayments	11	28,832,918	35,288,952
Loans, advances and other receivables	12	365,854,002	505,350,281
Taxation - net		-	559,752,547
Sales tax refundable		391,721,042	256,923,116
Short term investment	13	93,000,000	-
Cash and bank balances	14	240,143,967	226,240,744
		<u>7,937,335,343</u>	<u>6,447,461,858</u>
TOTAL ASSETS		<u>31,124,150,616</u>	<u>16,004,210,969</u>
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES			
Authorised capital			
930,000,000 (2022: 430,000,000) ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- each	15	<u>9,300,000,000</u>	<u>4,300,000,000</u>
Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital			
630,094,545 (2022: 360,000,000) ordinary shares of Rs.10/- each	15	<u>6,300,945,450</u>	<u>3,600,000,000</u>
Share Premium		<u>1,487,566,470</u>	
Capital reserve			
Surplus on revaluation of property, plant and equipment - net of tax	16	<u>1,642,279,737</u>	<u>1,889,889,539</u>
Revenue reserve			
Accumulated profits		<u>3,019,217,117</u>	<u>3,084,669,708</u>
Other component of Equity			
Actuarial loss on defined benefit obligation - net of tax		<u>(9,222,416)</u>	<u>(3,654,435)</u>
Equity attributable to the Parent Company		<u>12,440,786,358</u>	<u>8,570,904,812</u>
Non-controlling interest		<u>3,065,230,121</u>	<u>560,410,349</u>
Total equity		<u>15,506,016,479</u>	<u>9,131,315,161</u>
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Deferred tax liability	17	1,501,871,029	1,198,669,331
Deferred staff benefit liability	18	112,129,491	61,380,637
Long-term financing	19	2,914,613,184	652,562,156
Lease liabilities	20	30,988,390	845,837
Deferred income	21	639,710,962	256,404,035
Suppliers credit	22	2,159,536,759	-
		<u>7,358,849,815</u>	<u>2,169,861,996</u>
CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Trade and other payables	23	4,194,086,545	2,004,002,907
Contract liabilities		252,233,454	134,855,825
Short-term borrowing	24	3,261,146,803	2,467,608,151
Accrued markup		141,185,225	40,417,911
Taxation - net		258,784,174	-
Current maturity of lease liability	20	10,835,737	14,980,297
Current maturity of long-term financing	19	122,955,410	28,868,021
Current maturity of deferred income	21	18,056,974	12,300,700
		<u>8,259,284,322</u>	<u>4,703,033,812</u>
CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS	25		
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		<u>31,124,150,616</u>	<u>16,004,210,969</u>

The annexed notes from 1 to 42 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.


CHIEF EXECUTIVE


DIRECTOR

INTERNATIONAL PACKAGING FILMS LIMITED
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

	Note	June 30, 2023 Rupees	June 30, 2022 Rupees
Sales - net	26	19,890,341,028	13,073,906,252
Cost of goods sold	27	(14,409,599,707)	(10,556,317,075)
Gross profit		5,480,741,321	2,517,589,177
Distribution expenses	28	(259,453,926)	(148,910,558)
Administrative expenses	29	(435,296,978)	(213,391,074)
Finance costs	30	(753,163,710)	(172,008,020)
Other income	31	88,835,407	54,438,198
Other expenses	32	(1,185,357,374)	(553,448,234)
Profit before taxation		2,936,304,740	1,484,269,489
Taxation	33	(1,295,613,393)	(57,215,894)
Net profit for the year		1,640,691,347	1,427,053,595
Other comprehensive income			
<i>Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent years - net of tax</i>			
Remeasurement loss on defined benefit plan		(9,664,335)	(5,454,380)
Deferred tax thereon		4,096,354	1,799,945
		(5,567,981)	(3,654,435)
Revaluation surplus on property, plant and equipment		-	1,115,402,505
Deferred tax thereon		(143,695,797)	(384,008,465)
		(143,695,797)	731,394,040
Other comprehensive income for the year - net of tax		(149,263,778)	727,739,605
Total comprehensive income for the year		1,491,427,569	2,154,793,200
NET PROFIT FOR THE YEAR ATTRIBUTABLE TO:			
Equity holders of the Parent Company		1,930,948,554	1,432,451,461
Non-controlling interest		(290,257,207)	(5,397,866)
		1,640,691,347	1,427,053,595
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR ATTRIBUTABLE TO:			
Equity holders of the Parent Company		1,781,884,776	2,160,191,066
Non-controlling interest		(290,257,207)	(5,397,866)
		1,491,427,569	2,154,793,200

	Note	Rupees	(Restated)
Earnings per share - basic and diluted	34	3.32	2.46

The annexed notes from 1 to 42 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.


CHIEF EXECUTIVE


DIRECTOR

INTERNATIONAL PACKAGING FILMS LIMITED
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

	Issued, subscribed and paid up capital	Share Premium	Capital reserve Revaluation surplus on property, plant and equipment (net of tax)	Revenue reserve Accumulated profits Rupees	Other component of equity Actuarial loss on defined benefit obligation - net of tax	Non-controlling interest	Total equity
Balance as at June 30, 2021	3,600,000,000	-	1,218,989,793	1,591,723,953	-	248,408,209	6,658,121,955
Net profit for the year	-	-	-	1,432,451,461	-	(5,397,866)	1,427,053,595
Other comprehensive income	-	-	731,394,040	-	(3,654,435)	-	727,739,605
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	731,394,040	1,432,451,461	(3,654,435)	(5,397,866)	2,154,793,200
Advance against future issue of shares- PETPAK Films (Private) Limited	-	-	-	-	-	317,400,000	317,400,000
Surplus on revaluation of property, plant and equipment realised during the year on account of incremental depreciation charged thereon - net of tax	-	-	(60,494,294)	60,494,294	-	-	-
Balance as at June 30, 2022	3,600,000,000	-	1,889,889,539	3,084,669,708	(3,654,435)	560,410,349	9,131,315,161
Net profit for the year	-	-	-	1,930,348,554	-	(290,257,287)	1,640,091,267
Other comprehensive income	-	-	(143,895,797)	-	(5,567,981)	-	(149,463,778)
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	(143,895,797)	1,930,348,554	(5,567,981)	(290,257,287)	1,491,427,569
Advance against future issue of shares- Petpak Films (Private) Limited	-	-	-	-	-	2,795,076,979	2,795,076,979
Surplus on revaluation of property, plant and equipment realised during the year on account of incremental depreciation charged thereon - net of tax	-	-	(103,914,005)	103,914,005	-	-	-
Issuance of 60,063,030 ordinary shares each fully paid in cash (note 15.2)	800,630,300	1,487,566,470	-	-	-	-	2,088,196,770
Bonus shares issued in the ratio of 50 bonus shares for every 100 shares held	2,100,315,150	-	-	(2,100,315,150)	-	-	-
Balance as at June 30, 2023	6,300,945,450	1,487,566,470	1,642,279,737	3,019,317,117	(9,222,416)	3,065,210,131	14,508,014,479

The annexed notes from 1 to 42 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.


CHIEF EXECUTIVE


DIRECTOR

INTERNATIONAL PACKAGING FILMS LIMITED
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

	Note	June 30, 2023 Rupees	June 30, 2022 Rupees
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Profit before taxation		2,936,304,740	1,484,269,489
Adjustments for non-cash charges and other items:			
Depreciation on operating fixed assets	5.1.3	430,694,555	347,803,457
Amortization on intangible assets	6	4,963,036	1,230,366
Depreciation on right-of-use assets	7.2	12,100,730	12,154,200
Gain on disposal of operating fixed assets	31	(3,321,780)	(2,617,936)
Unrealized exchange loss - net		267,216,531	105,600,018
Profit on saving accounts	31	(36,105,843)	(6,071,224)
Provision for gratuity	18	46,754,715	31,881,046
Amortization of deferred income	31	(3,586,496)	(4,436,371)
Provision for expected credit loss		59,098,437	-
Finance costs	30	753,163,710	172,008,020
		1,530,977,595	657,551,576
Working capital changes			
Increase in current assets			
Stores and consumables		(70,720,150)	(107,237,449)
Stock-in-trade		(799,683,130)	(795,433,497)
Trade debts		(1,142,572,343)	(1,080,714,260)
Trade deposits and short-term prepayments		6,456,034	(10,899,708)
Loans, advances and other receivables		139,496,279	(386,075,446)
Sales tax refundable		(134,797,926)	25,944,226
		(2,001,821,236)	(2,354,416,134)
Increase in current liabilities			
Trade and other payables		1,922,867,107	212,846,714
Contract liabilities		117,377,629	66,450,177
		2,040,244,736	279,296,891
Cash generated from operations		4,505,705,835	66,701,822
Taxes paid		(313,474,418)	(184,076,128)
Gratuity paid	18	(10,549,605)	(1,710,278)
Finance costs paid		(647,081,327)	(141,372,073)
Net cash generated from / (used) in operating activities		3,534,600,485	(260,456,657)
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
Fixed capital expenditure		(13,890,576,250)	(2,153,769,107)
Additions under intangible assets		(48,833,844)	(7,142,707)
Profit on saving accounts	31	36,105,843	6,071,224
Long term deposit paid		(5,338,100)	-
Proceeds from disposal of operating fixed assets		17,447,884	6,016,294
Net cash used in investing activities		(13,891,194,467)	(2,148,824,296)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES			
Received against issuance of shares		2,080,196,770	-
Suppliers credit		2,159,536,759	-
Repayments of lease liabilities	20.1	(14,888,408)	(13,184,066)
Receipt against shares issued to non-controlling interest		2,795,076,979	317,400,006
Short term borrowings - net		745,129,991	1,335,303,551
Long-term borrowings - obtained		2,670,900,830	895,956,170
Long-term borrowings - repaid		(28,864,377)	(56,485,161)
Net cash generated from financing activities		10,415,088,544	2,478,990,500
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents		58,494,562	69,709,547
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year		226,240,744	156,531,197
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year		284,735,306	226,240,744
Cash and cash equivalents:			
Cash and bank balances	14	240,143,967	226,240,744
Short term investment	13	93,000,000	-
Bank overdraft	24	(48,408,661)	-
		284,735,306	226,240,744

The annexed notes from 1 to 42 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.


CHIEF EXECUTIVE


DIRECTOR

INTERNATIONAL PACKAGING FILMS LIMITED
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

1 THE GROUP AND ITS OPERATIONS

International Packaging Films (Private) Limited (the Parent Company) was incorporated in Pakistan as a Private Limited Company under the repealed Companies Ordinance, 1984 (now the Companies Act, 2017) on October 2, 2015. The registered office of the Parent Company is situated at Plot # 40-L-1, P.E.C.H.S. Block 5, near Jason Trade Centre Karachi. The Parent Company is principally engaged in the manufacturing and sale of flexible packaging materials. The Parent Company has started its commercial operations effective September 2017. On June 11, 2021 the Parent Company converted its status as a private company to public limited company. Information on the Group's structure is provided in note 1.2.

These financial statements are the consolidated financial statements of the Holding Company and its subsidiaries ("the Group"). In addition to the consolidated financial statements, the Holding Company prepares and presents its separate financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2023.

1.1 Geographical location and address of all the business units are as under.

Business unit	Address
Production facility	IPAK Plant, Manga Chowk, Raiwind, Bypass road Raiwind district, Lahore, Punjab
Head office	40-L-1, P.E.C.H.S., Block 5, near Jason Trade Centre, Karachi, Sindh.
Workshop	Hall 16M Bhachoki Mahja Tehsil, Raiwind district, Lahore, Punjab.
Warehouse	House No. 317 Mahala Maskabad Lahore Pakistan.
Other rented premises	Quarters 1,2,3,4,5, Nae Abadi Salamat Pura, Manga Road, Raiwind district, Lahore, Punjab.

1.2 Group Information

The consolidated financial statements of the Group include

	% of shareholding	
	2023	2022
Cast Packaging Films (Private) Limited (note 1.3)	100%	100%
PETPAK Films (Private) Limited (note 1.4)	52%	52%
Global Packaging Films (Private) Limited (note 1.5)	100%	100%
PETPAK Plus (Private) Limited (note 1.6)	52%	52%

1.3 Represents 158,800,000 (2022: 158,800,000) ordinary shares of of Rs. 10/- each. The subsidiary was incorporated on April 01, 2020 and is principally engaged in the manufacturing and sale of flexible packaging materials mainly comprising of CPP (Cast Polypropylene) film and its allied products. The subsidiary commenced its commercial operations from April 01, 2021.

1.4 Represents 310,973,528 (2022: 27,083,332) ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- each. The subsidiary was incorporated on September 21, 2020 and will be principally engaged in the business of manufacturing and sale of flexible packaging materials mainly comprising of BO-PET (biaxially-oriented polyethylene terephthalate) film and its allied products.

1.5 Represents 509,445,000 (2022: 100,000,000) ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- each. The subsidiary was incorporated on January 15, 2021 and will be principally engaged in the business of manufacturing and sale of flexible packaging materials mainly comprising of BOPP (biaxially-oriented polypropylene) film and its allied products.

1.6 Represents 5,200 ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- each indirectly held by the Parent Company, through its subsidiary company - Petpak Films (Private) Limited. Petpak Plus (Private) Limited was incorporated on October 08, 2020 and will be principally engaged in the manufacturing and sale of flexible packaging materials mainly comprising of BO-PET (biaxially-oriented polyethylene terephthalate) film and allied products of PET Packaging.

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION

2.1 Statement of compliance

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan. The accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan comprise of:

- International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) as notified under the Companies Act, 2017 (the Act);
- Islamic Financial Accounting Standards (IFAS) issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan (ICAP) as are notified under the Companies Act, 2017 (the Act); and
- Provisions of and directives issued under the Act.

Where the provisions of and directives issued under the Act differ from the Accounting standards, the provisions of and directives issued under the Act have been followed.

2.2 Basis of measurement

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention unless otherwise specifically stated.

2.3 Functional and presentation currency

These consolidated financial statements have been presented in Pakistani Rupee, which is the Parent Company's functional and presentation currency.

2.4 Basis of consolidation

Subsidiaries are those entities over which the Group has control. Control is achieved when the Group is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee. Specifically, the Group controls an investee if and only if, the Group has:

- power over the investee (i.e., existing rights that give it the current ability to direct the relevant activities of the investee);
- exposure, or rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee; and
- the ability to use its power over the investee to affect its returns.

Generally, there is a presumption that a majority of voting rights results in control. To support this presumption and when the Group has less than a majority of the voting or similar rights of an investee, the Group considers all relevant facts and circumstances in assessing whether it has power over an investee, including:

- the contractual arrangement(s) with the other vote holders of the investee;
- rights arising from other contractual arrangements; and
- the Group's voting rights and potential voting rights.

The Group re-assesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes to one or more of the three elements of control.

Subsidiaries are consolidated from the date on which the Group obtains control, and continue to be consolidated until the date when such control ceases. Assets, liabilities, income and expenses of a subsidiary acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the consolidated statement of profit or loss from the date the Group gains control until the date the Group ceases to control the subsidiary.

Where the ownership of a subsidiary is less than 100% and therefore, a non controlling interest (NCI) exists, the NCI is allocated its share of the total comprehensive income of the period, even if that results in a deficit balance.

The assets, liabilities, income and expenses of subsidiary companies are consolidated on a line by line basis and the carrying value of investments held by the Parent Company is eliminated against the subsidiaries' shareholders' equity in these consolidated financial statements.

All intra-group transactions, balances, income, expenses and unrealised gains and losses on transactions between Group companies are eliminated in full.

Subsidiaries have same reporting period as that of the Group. The accounting policies of subsidiaries have been changed to conform with accounting policies of the Group, wherever needed.

3 Standards, interpretations and amendments applicable to the consolidated financial statements

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements are consistent with those of the previous financial year except as described below:

Amendments and improvements to approved accounting standards

The Group has adopted the following amendments and improvements to approved accounting standards which became effective for the current year:

Amendments to approved accounting standards

IFRS 3 Reference to the Conceptual Framework (Amendments)

IAS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment: Proceeds before Intended Use (Amendments)

IAS 37 Onerous Contracts - Costs of Fulfilling a Contract (Amendments)

Improvements to accounting standards issued by the IASB (2018 - 2020 cycle)

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments - Fees in the '10 percent' test for the derecognition of financial liabilities

IAS 41 Agriculture - Taxation in the fair value measurement

IFRS 15 Leases: Lease incentives

The adoption of the above amendments and improvements did not have any material impact on these consolidated financial statements.

3.1 Standards, interpretations and amendments to approved accounting standards that are not yet effective

The following amendments and improvements to approved accounting standards as applicable in Pakistan would be effective from the dates mentioned below against the respective amendment or improvements:

Amendment or Improvement	Effective date (annual periods beginning on or after)
IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2 Disclosure of Accounting Policies - Amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2	January 01, 2023
IAS 8 Definition of Accounting Estimates - Amendments to IAS 8	January 01, 2023
IAS 12 Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction - Amendments to IAS 12	January 01, 2023
IAS 12 International Tax Reform - Pillar Two Model Rules - Amendments to IAS 12	January 01, 2023
IAS 1 Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current and Non-current Liabilities with Covenants - Amendments to IAS 1	January 01, 2024
IAS 7 and IFRS 7 Disclosures - Supplier Finance Arrangements - Amendments to IAS 7 and IFRS 7	January 01, 2024
IFRS 16 Lease Liability In a Sale and Leaseback - Amendments to IFRS 16	January 01, 2024
IFRS 10 / IAS 28 Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture - Amendment to IFRS 10 and IAS 28	Not yet finalised

The above amendments and improvements are not expected to have any material impact on the Group's consolidated financial statements in the period of initial application.

Further, the following new standards have been issued by IASB which are yet to be notified by the SECP for the purpose of applicability in Pakistan and are not expected to have any material impact on the Group's consolidated financial statements in the period of initial application.

Standard or Interpretation	IASB Effective date (annual periods beginning on or after)
IFRS 1 - First time adoption of IFRSs	January 01, 2004
IFRS 17 - Insurance Contracts	January 01, 2023

4 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

4.1 Property, plant and equipment

4.1.1 Operating fixed assets

The cost of an item of property, plant and equipment is recognised as an asset if it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Group and the cost of such item can be measured reliably. Recognition of the cost in the carrying amount of an item of property, plant and equipment ceases when the item is in the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by the management.

Property, plant and equipment (except for freehold land, its building and plant and machinery) are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any. Freehold land, its building and plant and machinery are stated at revalued amount less subsequent accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, if any.

When significant parts of plant and equipment are required to be replaced at intervals, the Group depreciates them separately based on their specific useful lives. Likewise, when a major inspection is performed, its cost is recognised in the carrying amount of the plant and equipment as a replacement, if the recognition criteria are satisfied.

The present value of the expected cost for the decommissioning of an asset after its use is included in the cost of the respective asset if the recognition criteria for provision are met.

Depreciation is charged to consolidated statement of profit or loss using straight line method at the rates as disclosed in note 5.1 to the consolidated financial consolidated statements. Depreciation on additions is charged from the date on which the asset is available to use till the date on which asset is disposed off.

Maintenance and normal repairs are charged to consolidated statement of profit or loss as and when incurred. Major renewals and improvements, if any, are capitalized when it is probable that respective future economic benefits will flow to the Group.

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognized upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in consolidated statement of profit or loss in the year the asset is derecognized.

The assets' residual values, useful lives and method of depreciation are revised, and adjusted if appropriate, at each reporting date. An asset's carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount, if the asset's carrying amount is greater than its estimated recoverable amount.

Valuations are performed frequently to ensure that the fair value of the revalued assets do not differ materially from their carrying value amount at the reporting date.

A revaluation surplus is recorded in other comprehensive income and credited to the asset revaluation surplus in equity. However, to the extent that it reverses a revaluation deficit of the same asset previously recognised in consolidated statement of profit or loss, the increase is recognised in consolidated statement of profit or loss. A revaluation deficit is recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss, except to the extent that it offsets an existing surplus on the same asset recognised in the asset revaluation surplus. Upon disposal, any revaluation surplus relating to the particular asset being sold is transferred to unappropriated profit.

The difference between depreciation based on the revalued carrying amount of the asset charged to profit or loss and depreciation based on the asset's original cost, net of tax, is reclassified from the revaluation surplus on property, plant and equipment to unappropriated profit or loss at each reporting date. Additionally, accumulated depreciation as at the revaluation date is eliminated against the gross carrying amount of the assets and the net amount is restated to the revalued amount of the assets when the revalued amount significantly differs from the carrying amount. Upon disposal, any revaluation reserve relating to the particular assets being sold is transferred to unappropriated profit or loss.

₹

4.1.2 Capital work-in-progress

Capital work-in-progress is stated at cost less accumulated impairment, if any, and consists of expenditure incurred and advances made in respect of operating fixed assets in the course of their acquisition, erection, construction and installation, including salaries and wages directly attributable to capital work-in-progress, determined by the management. The assets are transferred to relevant category of operating fixed assets when they are available for use.

4.2 Intangible asset

An intangible asset is recognised if it is probable that the future economic benefits that are attributable to the asset will flow to the Group and that the cost of such asset can also be measured reliably.

These are stated at cost less accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses, if any. Amortisation is charged to the consolidated statement of profit or loss applying straight line method at the rate as disclosed in note 8 to the consolidated financial statements. Amortisation on addition is charged from the date on which the assets are available for use and on disposal up to the month immediately preceding the date of disposal.

Research costs are expensed as incurred. Development expenditures on an individual project are recognized as an intangible asset when the Group can demonstrate:

- The technical feasibility of completing the intangible asset so that the asset will be available for use or sale
- Its intention to complete and its ability and intention to use or sell the asset
- How the asset will generate future economic benefits
- The availability of resources to complete the asset
- The ability to measure reliably the expenditure during development

Following initial recognition of the development expenditure as an asset, the asset is carried at cost less any accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses. Amortisation of the asset begins when development is complete and the asset is available for use. It is amortised over the period of expected future benefit. Amortisation is recorded at cost of sales. During the period of development, the asset is tested for impairment annually.

Useful lives of intangible assets are reviewed, at each reporting date and adjusted if appropriate.

The carrying values of intangibles are reviewed at each reporting date for indication that an asset may be impaired and carrying values may not be recovered. If any such indication exists and where the carrying values exceed the estimated recoverable amount, the assets or cash generating units are written down to their recoverable amount. The resultant impairment loss is recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

4.3 Business combination

Business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method when control is transferred to the Group. The consideration transferred in the acquisition is measured at fair value, as are the identifiable net assets acquired. Goodwill arising on acquisition date is measured as the excess of the purchase consideration, including the acquisition date fair value of the acquirer's previously held equity interest in the acquiree in case of step acquisition, over the fair value of the identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed including contingent liabilities less impairment losses, if any. Any goodwill that arises is not amortised and tested annually for impairment. Any gain on bargain purchase is recognised immediately in consolidated statement of profit or loss. Acquisition costs are expensed as incurred, and included in administrative expenses. Any contingent consideration payable is measured at fair value at the acquisition date. If the contingent consideration is classified as equity, then it is not remeasured and settlement is accounted for within equity. Otherwise, subsequent changes in the fair value of the contingent consideration are recognised in consolidated statement of profit or loss.

4.3.1 Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Group. Control exists when the Parent Company is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the entity. The financial statements of subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences until the date on which control ceases.

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared using uniform accounting policies for the like transactions and other events in similar circumstances and the accounting policies of subsidiaries have been changed when necessary to align them with the accounting policies adopted by the Parent Company. The assets and liabilities of subsidiary companies have been consolidated on a line-by-line basis. The carrying value of investments held by the Parent Company is eliminated against the subsidiary's shareholders' equity in these consolidated financial statements.

Changes in the Group's interest in a subsidiary that do not result in a loss of control are accounted for as transactions with owners in their capacity as owners.

Upon the loss of control, the Group derecognises the assets and liabilities of the subsidiary, any non-controlling interests and other components of equity related to the subsidiary. Any surplus or deficit arising on the loss of control is recognised in consolidated statement of profit or loss. Any retained interest in the former subsidiary is measured at fair value where control is lost.

The financial year of the Parent Company and its subsidiaries are the same.

4.3.2 Non-controlling interests

Non-controlling interest is that portion of equity in a subsidiary that is not attributable, directly or indirectly, to the Parent Company. Non-controlling interests are measured at their proportionate share of the subsidiaries' identifiable net assets. They are presented as a separate item in the consolidated financial statements.

4.3.3 Transactions eliminated on consolidation

Intra-group balances and transactions, and any unrealised income and expenses arising from intra-group transactions are eliminated on consolidation.

4.4 Right-of-use assets

The Group recognises right-of-use assets at the commencement date of the lease (i.e., the date the underlying asset is available for use). Right-of-use assets are measured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities. The cost of right-of-use assets includes the amount of lease liabilities recognised, initial direct costs incurred, and lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received. Unless the Group is reasonably certain to obtain ownership of the leased asset at the end of the lease term, the recognised right-of-use assets are depreciated using straight line method over the lease term as disclosed in note 7 to these consolidated financial statements. Right of use assets are subject to impairment, if any.

4.5 Impairment of non-financial assets

The Group assesses, at each reporting date, whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any indication exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the Group estimates the asset's recoverable amount. An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's or CGU's fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use. The recoverable amount is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets. When the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount.

In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. In determining fair value less costs of disposal, recent market transactions are taken into account. If no such transactions can be identified, an appropriate valuation model is used. Those calculations are corroborated by valuation multiples, quoted share prices for publicly traded companies or other available fair value indicators.

The Group bases its impairment calculation on most recent budgets and forecast calculations, which are prepared separately for each of the Group's CGUs to which the individual assets are allocated. These budgets and forecast calculations generally cover a period of five years. A long-term growth rate is calculated and applied to project future cash flows after the fifth year.

Impairment losses of continuing operations are recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss in expense categories consistent with the function of the impaired asset, except for properties previously revalued with the revaluation taken to OCI. For such properties, the impairment is recognised in OCI up to the amount of any previous revaluation.

For assets excluding goodwill, an assessment is made at each reporting date to determine whether there is an indication that previously recognised impairment losses no longer exist or have decreased. If such indication exists, the Group estimates the asset's or CGU's recoverable amount. A previously recognised impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the assumptions used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognised. The reversal is limited so that the carrying amount of the asset does not exceed its recoverable amount, nor exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior years. Such reversal is recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss unless the asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case, the reversal is treated as a revaluation increase.

12

Goodwill is tested for impairment annually and when circumstances indicate that the carrying value may be impaired. Impairment is determined for goodwill by assessing the recoverable amount of each CGU (or group of CGUs) to which the goodwill relates. When the recoverable amount of the CGU is less than its carrying amount, an impairment loss is recognised. Impairment losses relating to goodwill cannot be reversed in future periods.

Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives are tested for impairment annually at the CGU level, as appropriate, and when circumstances indicate that the carrying value may be impaired.

4.6 Stores and consumables

These are stated at weighted average cost less provision against slow-moving items, if any. For items which are slow moving and / or identified as surplus to the Group's requirements, adequate provision is made for any excess book value over net realizable value. Provision is made for obsolete and slow moving items where necessary and is recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

4.7 Stock-in-trade

Stock-in-trade is valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost is determined using weighted average method. NRV is estimated with reference to the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less the estimated costs of completion and estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

Cost comprises all costs of purchase and other cost incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location and condition.

Stock-in-transit is valued at cost comprising invoice price and charges thereto up to the reporting date.

Provision for obsolescence is made where necessary and recognised in consolidated statement of profit or loss.

4.8 Trade debts and other receivables

Trade debts and other receivables are stated at original invoice amount less expected credit loss, if any. Bad debts are written-off when identified and charged to consolidated statement of profit or loss.

4.9 Advances, trade deposits and short-term prepayments

These are initially recognised at cost, which is the fair value of the consideration given. Subsequent to initial recognition assessment is made at each reporting date to determine whether there is an indication that a financial asset or group of assets may be impaired. If such indication exists, the estimated recoverable amount of that asset or group of assets is determined and any impairment loss is recognised for the difference between the recoverable amount and the carrying value.

4.10 Cash and cash equivalents

Under the consolidated statement of financial position, cash and cash equivalents are stated at cost and are defined as cash in hand, cash at banks and short-term highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and subject to insignificant risk of changes in value.

For the purpose of consolidated statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents comprise cash and bank balances.

4.11 Taxation

Current

Provision for current taxation is based on taxable income at current rate of taxation after taking into account tax credits and tax rebates available, if any, in accordance with provision of the Income Tax Ordinance, 2001. It also includes any adjustment to tax payable in respect of prior years. However, for income covered under final tax regime, taxation is based on applicable tax rates under such regime.

Deferred

Deferred tax is recognised using the balance sheet liability method, on all temporary differences arising at the reporting date between the tax base of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognized for all taxable temporary differences. Deferred tax assets are recognized for all deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that the future taxable profits will be available against which the assets may be utilized. Deferred tax assets are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized.

The carrying amount of deferred tax asset is reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the deferred tax asset to be recognized.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the period when the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on the tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

Deferred tax relating to items recognised directly in the other comprehensive income is recognised in the other comprehensive income and not in consolidated statement of profit or loss.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset only if there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets and liabilities and they relate to the income tax levied by the same tax authority.

4.12 Trade and other payables

Liabilities for trade and other amounts payable are carried at cost which is the fair value of the consideration to be paid in the future for goods and services received, whether or not invoiced to the Group.

4.13 Provisions

Provisions are recognized when the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. Provisions are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate.

4.14 Financial Instruments

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity.

4.14.1 Financial assets

a) Initial recognition and measurement

The financial assets of the Group mainly include trade debts, deposits, loans, advances, other receivables and cash and bank balances.

On initial recognition, a financial asset is classified as measured at: amortised cost; Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income (FVOCI) – debt investment; FVOCI – equity investment; or Fair Value through Profit or Loss (FVTPL).

The classification of financial assets is generally based on the business model in which a financial asset is managed and its contractual cash flow characteristics.

A financial asset is measured at amortised cost if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as at FVTPL:

- it is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows; and
- its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

A debt investment is measured at FVOCI if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as at FVTPL:

- it is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets; and
- its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

On initial recognition of an equity investment that is not held for trading, the Group may irrevocably elect to present subsequent changes in the investment's fair value in OCI. This election is made on an investment-by-investment basis.

All financial assets not classified as measured at amortised cost or FVOCI as described above are measured at FVTPL. This includes all derivative financial assets. On initial recognition, the Group may irrevocably designate a financial asset that otherwise meets the requirements to be measured at amortised cost or at FVOCI as at FVTPL if doing so eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch that would otherwise arise.

A financial asset (unless it is a trade receivable without a significant financing component that is initially measured at the transaction price) is initially measured at fair value plus, for an item not at FVTPL, transaction costs that are directly attributable to its acquisition.

b) Subsequent measurement

Financial assets at FVTPL - These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Net gains and losses, including any interest or dividend income, are recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

Financial assets at amortised cost - These assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. The amortised cost is reduced by impairment losses, if any.

Interest income, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

Debt investments at FVOCI - These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Interest income calculated using the effective interest method, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss. Other net gains and losses are recognised in OCI. On derecognition, gains and losses accumulated in OCI are reclassified to the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

Equity investments at FVOCI - These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Dividends are recognised as income in the consolidated statement of profit or loss unless the dividend clearly represents a recovery of part of the cost of the investment. Other net gains and losses including on account of derecognition are recognised in OCI and are never reclassified to the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

c) Derecognition of financial assets

A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is primarily derecognised (i.e., removed from the Group's statement of financial position) when:

- the rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired, or
- the Group has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a 'pass-through' arrangement; and either (a) the Group has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or (b) the Group has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.

4.14.2 Impairment of financial assets

The Group recognises an allowance for expected credit losses (ECLs) for all debt instruments not held at fair value through profit or loss. ECLs are based on the difference between the contractual cash flows due in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the Group expects to receive, discounted at an approximation of the original effective interest rate. The expected cash flows will include cash flows from the sale of collateral held or other credit enhancements that are integral to the contractual terms.

ECLs are recognised in two stages. For credit exposures for which there has not been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, ECLs are provided for credit losses that result from default events that are possible within the next 12-months (a 12-month ECL). For those credit exposures for which there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, a loss allowance is required for credit losses expected over the remaining life of the exposure, irrespective of the timing of the default (a lifetime ECL).

For trade receivables and contract assets, the Group applies a simplified approach in calculating ECLs. Therefore, the Group does not track changes in credit risk, but instead recognises a loss allowance based on lifetime ECLs at each reporting date. The Group has established a provision matrix that is based on its historical credit loss experience, adjusted for forward-looking factors specific to the debtors and the economic environment.

4.14.3 Financial Liabilities

Financial liabilities are classified, at initial recognition, as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, loans and borrowings, payables, or as derivatives designated as hedging instruments in an effective hedge, as appropriate.

All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value and, in the case of loans and borrowings and payables, net of directly attributable transaction costs.

a) Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss include financial liabilities held for trading and financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition as at fair value through profit or loss. Gains or losses on liabilities held for trading are recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss. Financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition at fair value through profit or loss are designated at the initial date of recognition, and only if the criteria in IFRS 9 are satisfied. The Group has not designated any financial liability as at fair value through profit or loss.

b) Loans and borrowings

After initial recognition, interest-bearing loans and borrowings are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate (EIR) method. Gains and losses are recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss when the liabilities are derecognised as well as through the EIR amortisation process.

Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortisation is included as finance costs in the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

c) Derecognition of financial liabilities

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as the derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

4.15 Offsetting of financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the consolidated statement of financial position if there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, to realise the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

4.16 Lease liabilities

The Group assesses at contract inception whether a contract is, or contains, a lease, i.e. if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

The Group applies a single recognition and measurement approach for all leases, except for short-term leases. The Group recognises lease liabilities to make lease payments and right-of-use assets representing the right to use the underlying assets.

At the commencement date of the lease, the Group recognises lease liabilities measured at the present value of lease payments to be made over the lease term. The lease payments include fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments) less any lease incentives receivable, variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, and amounts expected to be paid under residual value guarantees. The lease payments also include the exercise price of a purchase option, reasonably certain to be exercised by the Group, and payments of penalties for terminating a lease, if the lease term reflects the Group exercising the option to terminate. The variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate are recognised as expense in the period in which the event or condition that triggers the payment occurs.

In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Group uses the incremental borrowing rate at the commencement date of the lease if the interest rate implicit in the lease is not readily determinable. After the commencement date, the amount of lease liabilities is increased to reflect the accretion of interest and reduced for the lease payments made. In addition, the carrying amount of lease liabilities is remeasured if there is a modification, a change in the lease term, a change in the in-substance fixed lease payments or a change in the assessment to purchase the underlying asset.

4.17 Short-term leases and leases of low value assets

The Group applies the short-term lease recognition exemption to its short-term leases (i.e., those leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less from the commencement date and do not contain a purchase option). It also applies the lease of low-value assets recognition exemption to leases that are considered of low value. Lease payments on short-term leases and leases of low-value assets are recognised as expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

4.18 Staff retirement benefit - defined benefit plan (gratuity scheme)

The Parent Company operates defined benefit plan i.e. unapproved and unfunded gratuity schemes for its employees. The gratuity scheme has been introduced with effect from July 1, 2020. The eligible service for the purpose of gratuity benefits shall be calculated from date of appointment or July 1, 2020 whichever is later. Provisions are made in these consolidated financial statements in accordance with actuarial valuation carried out annually using the Projected Unit Credit method. Actuarial gains and losses are recognised in full in the period in which they occur in the other comprehensive income, net of deferred tax. The latest valuation was carried out as at June 30, 2023. The benefit is payable on completion of prescribed qualifying period of the service.

The Subsidiary Companies operates defined benefit plan i.e. unapproved and unfunded gratuity schemes for its employees. The gratuity scheme has been introduced with effect from July 1, 2022. The eligible service for the purpose of gratuity benefits shall be calculated from date of appointment or July 1, 2022 whichever is later. Provisions are made in these consolidated financial statements in accordance with actuarial valuation carried out annually using the Projected Unit Credit method. Actuarial gains and losses are recognised in full in the period in which they occur in the other comprehensive income, net of deferred tax. The latest valuation was carried out as at June 30, 2023. The benefit is payable on completion of prescribed qualifying period of the service.

Re-measurement gains and losses on defined benefit plan are recognised in full in the period in which they occur in other comprehensive income. Such re-measurement gains and losses are also immediately recognised in other comprehensive income and are not reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods. The past service costs are recognised at the earlier of when the amendment or curtailment occurs and when the Group has recognised related restructuring or termination.

4.19 Revenue Recognition

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Group and the revenue can be reliably measured, regardless of when the payment is being made. Revenue is measured at fair value of the consideration received or receivable, excluding discounts, rebates, and sales tax or duty. The Group assesses its revenue arrangements against specific criteria in order to determine if it is acting as a principal or an agent. The Group has concluded that it is acting as a principal in all its revenue arrangements. The following are the specific recognition criteria that must be met before revenue is recognised.

Revenue from sale of goods is recognised at a point in time when control of goods have been transferred to a customer or when the performance obligations are met.

The variable consideration is estimated at contract inception and constrained until it is highly probable that a significant revenue reversal in the amount of cumulative revenue recognised will not occur when the associated uncertainty with the variable consideration is subsequently resolved.

The Group uses the expected value method to estimate the variable consideration given the large number of contracts that have similar characteristics. The Group then applies the requirements on constraining estimates of variable consideration in order to determine the amount of variable consideration that can be included in the transaction price and recognised as revenue. A refund liability is recognised for the goods that are expected to be returned (i.e., the amount not included in the transaction price). A right of return asset (and corresponding adjustment to cost of sales) is also recognised for the right to recover the goods from the customer.

A contract asset is initially recognised for revenue earned in exchange for goods that the Group has transferred to the customer when the right is conditioned on something other than the passage of time. Upon satisfaction of the condition, the amount recognised as contract asset is reclassified to trade receivables. Contract assets are subject to impairment assessment, if any.

Others

- Profit on bank accounts is recognised on effective interest rate method.
- Dividend income is recognised when the right to receive such payment is established.
- Other revenues are accounted when performance obligations are met.

4.20 Borrowing Costs

Borrowing costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition and construction of assets and incurred during the period in connection with the activities necessary to prepare the qualifying asset for its intended use are capitalised as a part of the cost of related asset. All other borrowing costs are recognised as an expense in the period in which they are incurred.

4.21 Deferred income

Deferred income is recognised where there is reasonable assurance that the grant will be received and all attached conditions will be complied with. When it relates to income, it is recognised as income on a systematic basis over the periods that the related costs, for which it is intended to compensate, are expensed out.

4.22 Foreign currency translation

Transactions in foreign currencies are recorded at the rates ruling at the date of transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rate of exchange ruling at the reporting date. Exchange differences on foreign currency translations are taken to the statement of profit or loss.

4.23 Dividend and appropriation to reserves

Dividend and appropriation to reserves are recognized in the consolidated financial statements in the period in which these are approved. Transfer between reserves made subsequent to the statement of financial position date is considered as a non adjusting event and is recognized in the consolidated financial statements in the period in which such transfers are made.

4.24 Segment reporting

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the basis of single reportable segment which is consistent with the internal reporting of the Group.

4.25 Earnings per share policy

The Group presents basic and diluted earnings per share (EPS) data for its ordinary shares. Basic EPS is calculated by dividing the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Group by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period. Diluted EPS is determined by adjusting the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders and the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding for the effects of all dilutive potential ordinary shares.

4.26 Contract liabilities

A contract liability is the obligation to transfer services to a customer for which the Group has received consideration (or an amount of consideration is due) from the customer. If a customer pays consideration before the Group transfers services to the customer, a contract liability is recognised when the payment is made or the payment is due (whichever is earlier). Contract liabilities are recognised as revenue when the Group performs under the contract.

4.27 Contingent liabilities

A contingent liability is disclosed when the Group has a possible obligation as a result of past events, whose existence will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence, of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the Group; or the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation that arises from past events, but it is not probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation, or the amount of obligation cannot be measured with sufficient reliability.

4.28 Share capital

Ordinary shares are classified as equity and recognized at their face value. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares or options are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds.

4.29 Sales tax

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognized, net of the amount of sales tax except:

- when sales tax incurred on a purchase of asset or service is not recoverable from the taxation authorities, in which case the sales tax is recognised as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset or as part of the expense item as applicable;
- when receivables and payables are stated with the amount of sales tax included the net amount of sales tax recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authorities is included as part of Receivables or payables in the consolidated statement of financial position.

4.30 Significant accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with approved accounting standards requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgment in the process of applying the Group's accounting policies. Estimates and judgments are continually evaluated and are based on historic experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

Estimates, assumptions and judgments are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors including reasonable expectations of future events. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised and in any future periods affected.

In the process of applying the accounting policies, management has made the following judgments and estimates which are significant to the consolidated financial statements:

Estimates	Notes
valuation of certain items of property, plant and equipment	4.1, 5.1 and 18
determining the method of depreciation, residual values and useful lives of property, plant and equipment, intangibles and right of use assets	5.1, 5.2, 6 and 7
recognition of tax and deferred tax	4.11 and 17
accounting for post-employment benefits	4.18 and 18
fair value measurement of financial instruments	35.4
Judgements	
expected outcome of contingencies involving the Group	4.27 and 25

INTERNATIONAL PACKAGING FILMS LIMITED

June 30, 2022
Rupees

June 30, 2023
Rupees

5 PROPERTY PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Useful lives starts
from the date of
commencement
of use

5.1	8,339,414,687	6,556,119,496
5.2	18,687,835,610	2,377,53,661
	<u>61,698,219</u>	
	<u>29,027,253,306</u>	<u>9,226,271,753</u>

5.1 Operating fixed assets

	COST / REVALUATION			ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION			NET BOOK VALUE		
	As at July 01 2022	Additions / Transfers	Disposals / Revaluation	Elimination of accumulated depreciation	As at June 30, 2023	Charge for the year (note 5.1.3)	Elimination of accumulated depreciation	As at June 30, 2023	Depreciation Rate %
Freehold land	347,042,012	-	-	-	347,042,012	-	-	347,042,012	-
Buildings and fixtures	289,339,032	1,853,832	-	-	291,192,864	26,756,360	-	317,949,224	5
Plant and machinery	8,459,959,938	9,431,763	-	-	8,469,391,701	369,054,468	-	8,838,446,169	6.20
Factory installations	116,230,307	159,000	-	-	116,389,307	17,712,796	-	134,102,103	20
Office equipment	57,817,741	2,430,002	(1,355,374)	-	58,892,369	8,179,757	(943,009)	66,128,117	20.33
Furniture and fittings	21,218,659	6,433,300	-	-	27,651,959	4,955,338	-	32,607,297	20
Motor vehicles	99,134,268	192,664,911	(25,369,872)	-	266,429,307	29,930,968	(11,381,635)	284,978,640	15.25
	<u>6,106,842,667</u>	<u>139,306,828</u>	<u>(26,725,246)</u>	-	<u>6,419,424,249</u>	<u>430,894,660</u>	<u>(12,334,644)</u>	<u>6,837,984,265</u>	

As at July 01, 2021	COST REVALUATION		ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION		NET BOOK VALUE	
	As at July 01, 2021	Revaluation	As at June 30, 2022	Charge for the year (note 5.1.4)	As at June 30, 2022	As at June 30, 2022
Freight fees	245,18,707	18,351,212	347,54,517	-	347,54,517	24,044,317
Building and vehicles	541,877,087	178,322,274	955,29,108	38,278,840	1,000,361,522	540,129,320
Plant and machinery	4,822,470,524	882,229,724	5,475,276,495	207,101,025	1,054,154,520	5,469,999,598
Technical installations	159,728,850	5,335,168	116,357,197	51,247,121	73,543,396	42,056,557
Office equipment	25,773,710	50,541,213	52,317,761	6,074,522	47,870,852	5,946,888
Furniture and fixtures	8,722,915	13,455,704	21,218,322	3,298,182	7,667,838	10,550,479
Minor vehicles	67,329,252	32,965,825	39,136,760	11,822,075	79,051,284	19,487,644
	1,91,608,816	1,11,542,965	8,02,812,052	16,525,907	1,08,830,110	6,546,18,682

Depreciation for the year has been calculated as follows:

5.1.1 The absolute opening and closing balances of the Group is 51,260 tons and 51,260 tons, and 27,021,00% per annum respectively. Actual production is less than the market demand.

5.1.2 Items having an opening value of Rs. 113,437,941 (2021) Rs. 36,006,786; as the end of the year have been fully depreciated and are nil in year of the Group.

5.1.3 Depreciation for the year has been calculated as follows:

	June 30, 2021	June 30, 2022
Cost of goods sold	444,465,317	540,447,546
Contribution expenses	3,376,338	3,194,757
Administrative expenses	13,852,504	5,168,144
	462,694,159	548,810,447

5.1.4 Details of operating fixed assets disposed off during the year are as follows:

Book value exceeding Rs. 50,000 each	Cost	Accumulated Depreciation	Book value	Sales proceeds	Gain/(loss)	Mode of disposal	Particulars of buyer	Relationship
Motor vehicle	5,230,278	397,617	4,832,661	6,635,177	1,802,516	Group policy		Employee
Motor vehicle	1,750,000	1,045,582	654,418	202,300	452,118	Group policy		Employee
Motor vehicle	1,192,736	688,816	503,920	140,678	363,242	Group policy		Employee
Book value not exceeding Rs. 500,000 each	14,273,525	10,305,631	3,967,894	1,240,361	3,311,168	Group policy		Employee
2021	98,456,746	12,34,844	14,176,104	13,447,814	3,334,730			

In the previous year there were no reports of fixed assets with an aggregate book value exceeding amount of Rs. 5 lakhs.

- 5.1.5 In 2022, the Group had carried out the valuation exercise through an independent external valuer appointed by the State Bank of Pakistan. The fair value determined by the external valuer using replacement cost model resulted in revaluation surplus of Rs. 1,115,402,505¹. The fair values were determined with reference to market based evidence based on relevant enquiries and information as considered necessary, and adjusted for any difference in nature, location or condition of the specific properties. The fair value of freehold land and its building and plant and machinery falls under level 2 of fair value hierarchy (i.e. significant observable inputs). The forced sale values on June 30, 2022 are as follows:

	Rupees
Freehold land	276,800,000
Buildings on freehold land	471,519,200
Plant and machinery	3,829,000,000
	<u>4,677,019,200</u>

- 5.1.6 Had there been no revaluation, the written down value (WDV) would have been:

	Cost as of July 01	Additions during the year	Disposals during the year	Total cost as of June 30	Accumulated depreciation	Net book value as at June 30
	Rupees					
Freehold land	61,690,214	-	-	61,690,214	-	61,690,214
Buildings on freehold land	322,213,627	2,383,852	-	324,697,479	72,883,892	251,714,087
Plant and machinery	3,102,221,683	84,188,078	-	3,186,420,761	831,783,205	2,654,625,666
2021	<u>3,486,125,424</u>	<u>86,362,730</u>	-	<u>3,572,708,154</u>	<u>604,666,997</u>	<u>2,968,049,867</u>
2022	<u>2,885,872,947</u>	<u>600,257,477</u>	-	<u>3,486,125,424</u>	<u>431,580,851</u>	<u>3,074,344,773</u>

- 5.1.7 The carrying amount of property, plant and equipment pledged as security against long-term and short-term borrowing is disclosed in notes 15.2 to 19.5 and 24.1 to 24.3 to these consolidated financial statements.

	Note	June 30, 2023 Rupees	June 30, 2022 Rupees
5.2 Capital work-in-progress			
Opening		2,977,193,063	1,479,046,448
Additions to capital work-in-progress		13,800,642,273	2,038,626,716
Transfers to operating fixed assets	5.1	(92,159,926)	(541,513,103)
Closing	5.2.1	<u>16,685,635,610</u>	<u>2,977,159,061</u>
5.2.1 Breakup of capital work-in-progress as of reporting date:			
- Land		876,114,063	675,567,144
- Plant and machinery		13,328,003,061	1,873,845,101
- Building		2,032,291,535	604,511,464
- Vehicle		-	9,405,416
- Electric installation and others		748,091,081	7,727,065
- Office Equipment		136,780	5,589,735
- Furniture		-	244,534
		<u>16,685,635,610</u>	<u>2,977,159,061</u>

6 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Opening		81,114,587	13,543,779
Capital work-in-progress	6.2	-	6,700,000
		<u>81,114,587</u>	<u>17,243,779</u>

	COST			ACCUMULATED AMORTISATION			NET BOOK VALUE	USEFUL LIFE
	As at July 01, 2022	Additions / Transfers	As at June 30, 2023	As at July 01, 2022	For the year	As at June 30, 2023	As at June 30, 2023	%
	Rupees							
Software 2021	12,881,879	55,533,844	68,415,717	2,336,084	4,963,036	7,301,130	61,114,587	10
Software 2022	13,227,122	462,307	13,660,828	1,895,634	1,230,386	3,126,050	10,543,779	10

	Note	June 30, 2023 Rupees	June 30, 2022 Rupees
6.1 Amortisation for the year has been allocated as follows:			
Cost of goods sold	27	60,944	-
Administrative expenses	28	4,902,092	1,230,386
		<u>4,963,036</u>	<u>1,230,386</u>

6.2 Capital work-in-progress

Opening		6,700,000	-
Additions to capital work-in-progress		-	6,700,000
Transfers to operating fixed assets		(6,700,000)	-
Closing		<u>-</u>	<u>6,700,000</u>

INTERNATIONAL PACKAGING FILMS LIMITED

		June 30, 2023	June 30, 2022
	Note	Rupees	Rupees
7	RIGHT OF USE ASSETS		
		13,201,119	25,355,319
		35,571,331	-
	7.2	<u>(12,100,730)</u>	<u>(12,154,200)</u>
		<u>36,671,720</u>	<u>13,201,119</u>
		<u>33.33%</u>	<u>33.33%</u>
7.1	The Parent Company has lease contracts for the rented premises. In general, the Parent Company is restricted from assigning and subleasing the leased assets. These lease contracts include extension and termination options subject to the mutual consent of the Parent Company and the Lessors. The Parent Company is bound by certain covenants which includes but are not limited to payment of certain taxes and to exercise reasonable care.		
		June 30, 2023	June 30, 2022
7.2	Depreciation for the year has been allocated as follows:	Note	Rupees
	Cost of goods sold	27	7,467,597
	Distribution expenses	28	1,290,528
	Administrative expenses	29	3,342,605
			<u>12,100,730</u>
8	STORES AND CONSUMABLES		
	Lubricants		14,484,735
	Fuel		22,924,247
	Spare parts and consumables		237,964,688
	In-transit		584,242
			<u>275,937,912</u>
9	STOCK IN TRADE		
	Raw material		
	- In hand		1,927,846,094
	- In transit		818,023,636
			<u>2,745,869,730</u>
	Work-in-process		198,665,966
	Finished goods		
	- In hand		179,045,149
	- In transit		36,818,205
			<u>215,863,354</u>
	Packaging materials		31,799,912
			<u>3,193,198,982</u>
10	TRADE DEBTS		
	Considered good		3,348,646,520
	Considered doubtful		59,098,437
		10.1	<u>3,407,744,957</u>
	Allowance for expected losses		<u>(59,098,437)</u>
			<u>3,348,646,520</u>
			<u>2,265,172,614</u>

10.1 As of the reporting date, the ageing analysis of gross trade debts is as follows

Related Parties	Total	Neither past due nor impaired				
		0-45 days	46-60 days	61-90 days	91+ days	Rupees
-Universal Packaging (Private) Limited	893,094,747	198,261,829	25,292,822	117,325,942	1,201,442	
-Universal Coating Films (Private) Limited	136,840,036	33,157,811	13,914,265	-	6,868,483	
-Saima Packaging (Private) Limited	58,251,829	6,209,610	-	-	1,017	
-Universal Films (Private) Limited	702,160	702,160	-	-	-	
-Other than related parties	2,318,856,185	1,346,396,868	63,160,904	22,105,391	24,184,134	
2023	3,407,744,957	2,033,022,399	1,100,668,138	138,431,333	32,255,076	
2022	2,265,172,614	2,064,682,865	170,793,844	8,589	9,751,540	10,935,700

10.2 This includes maximum aggregate amount outstanding at any time during the year by reference to month end balances and receivables from following related parties:

	Maximum aggregate amount outstanding		Receivable as at 30 June	
	2023	2022	2023	2022
	(Rupees in '000)			
-Universal Packaging (Private) Limited	1,108,573,979	371,223,655	883,094,747	323,614,841
-Universal Coating Films (Private) Limited	136,840,036	-	136,840,036	-
-Saima Packaging (Private) Limited	254,009,524	-	68,251,829	-
-Universal Films (Private) Limited	702,160	702,160	702,160	-
	1,500,125,699	371,223,655	1,088,888,772	323,614,841

11 TRADE DEPOSITS AND SHORT-TERM PREPAYMENTS

	Note	June 30, 2023	June 30, 2022
Trade deposits			
Short term prepayments	11.1	24,261,050	30,673,629
		4,571,828	4,415,323
		28,832,918	35,288,952

11.1 Includes container deposit amounting to Rs. 18,407,557 (2022: Rs. 25,207,192)

INTERNATIONAL PACKAGING FILMS LIMITED

12	LOANS, ADVANCES AND OTHER RECEIVABLES	Note	June 30, 2023 Rupees	June 30, 2022 Rupees
	Advances			
	- to suppliers		123,072,237	310,786,273
	- shipping guarantee		711,832	105,552,315.00
			<u>123,784,169</u>	<u>416,338,588</u>
	Loan to employees		18,740,012	29,466,171
	Other receivables			
	- rebate receivable		42,287,302	54,492,258
	- from supplier		-	264,458
	- accrued interest		-	46,505
	- Margin against letter of guarantee		179,904,100	-
	- others		1,138,419	4,742,301
			<u>223,329,821</u>	<u>59,545,522</u>
			<u>365,854,002</u>	<u>505,350,281</u>

13 SHORT TERM INVESTMENT

This represents investment in term deposit receipt (TDR) of Habib Metropolitan Bank Limited amounting to Rs 93,000,000 maturity date is by August 7, 2023. This carry return at 15% per annum (2022: Nil)

14	CASH AND BANK BALANCES	Note	June 30, 2023 Rupees	June 30, 2022 Rupees
	Cash in hand		273,499	457,394
	Bank balances			
	- Current accounts		111,041,270	141,476,328
	- Saving accounts	14.1	128,829,198	84,307,422
			<u>239,870,468</u>	<u>225,782,750</u>
			<u>240,143,967</u>	<u>225,240,724</u>

14.1 These carry profit at the rates ranging from 6.5% to 17.5% (2022: 2.92% to 6.84%) per annum

15 SHARE CAPITAL
15.1 Authorised capital

June 30, 2023	June 30, 2022		June 30, 2023 Rupees	June 30, 2022 Rupees
<u>930,000,000</u>	<u>430,000,000</u>	Ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- each	<u>9,300,000,000</u>	<u>4,300,000,000</u>

15.2 Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital

June 30, 2023	June 30, 2022		June 30, 2023 Number of shares	June 30, 2022 Number of shares
380,063,030	320,000,000	Ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- each	3,800,630,300	3,200,000,000
250,031,515	40,000,000	Issued for cash consideration	2,500,315,150	400,000,000
630,094,545	360,000,000	Issued as bonus shares	<u>6,300,945,450</u>	<u>3,500,000,000</u>

15.3 Voting rights: board selection, right of first refusal and block voting are in proportion to the shareholding.

15.4 During the year the Parent Company has made two Right Issues of 51,517,772 ordinary shares and 8,543,258 ordinary shares at an average premium of Rs. 24.88/- per share (rounded off to two decimal places) and Rs. 24/- per share respectively

16 SURPLUS ON REVALUATION OF PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT - net of tax	June 30, 2023 Rupees	June 30, 2022 Rupees
Surplus:		
Opening balance	2,668,210,390	1,838,011,116
Revaluation surplus during the year	-	1,115,402,505
Transfer to unappropriated profit in respect of incremental depreciation during the year	(170,350,828)	(85,203,231)
	<u>2,497,859,562</u>	<u>2,668,210,390</u>
Related deferred tax liability:		
Opening balance	(778,320,851)	(419,021,323)
Tax effect on revaluation surplus during the year	(143,895,797)	(384,008,465)
Incremental depreciation charged during the year	86,436,823	24,708,937
	<u>(855,579,825)</u>	<u>(778,320,851)</u>
	<u>1,642,279,737</u>	<u>1,989,889,539</u>

16.1 The revaluation surplus on property, plant and equipment is a capital reserve, and is not available for distribution to the shareholders in accordance with section 241 of the Companies Act, 2017.

17 DEFERRED TAX LIABILITY	Note	June 30, 2023 Rupees	June 30, 2022 Rupees
Taxable temporary differences:			
- accelerated tax depreciation		686,865,806	589,730,235
- surplus on revaluation of property, plant and equipment		855,579,825	778,320,851
		<u>1,542,445,631</u>	<u>1,368,051,086</u>
Deductible temporary difference:			
- Unused tax losses including unabsorbed depreciation		-	(122,559,180)
- Provision for staff benefit liability		(36,908,497)	(19,756,761)
- Others		(4,668,105)	(6,825,814)
		<u>(40,574,602)</u>	<u>(149,381,755)</u>
	17.1	<u>1,501,871,029</u>	<u>1,218,669,331</u>

17.1 This includes the impact of taxable and deductible temporary difference of Rs. 719,953 million (2022: Rs. 145,860 million) and Rs. 8,824 million (2022: Rs. 127,016 million) respectively in relation to the subsidiaries.

18 DEFERRED STAFF BENEFIT LIABILITY

As mentioned in note 4.18 to these consolidated financial statements, the Group operates an unapproved and unfunded gratuity scheme for all its employees. During the year, the Group has carried out valuation under projected credit method and has made required disclosures:

18.1 Staff retirement benefits - gratuity	June 30, 2023 Rupees	June 30, 2022 Rupees
18.2 Movement in present value of defined benefit obligations		
Balance as at July 01	61,380,637	25,755,489
Previous year adjustment	30,657	
Current service cost	43,745,819	29,380,280
Past service cost	419,581	
Interest cost on defined benefit obligation	7,438,087	2,491,756
Benefits paid	(10,549,605)	(1,710,278)
Remeasurements:		
Actuarial loss from changes in financial assumptions	909,199	532,036
Experience adjustments	8,755,136	4,021,084
Balance as at June 30	<u>112,129,491</u>	<u>61,380,637</u>

		June 30, 2023	June 30, 2022
18.3	Significant actuarial assumptions		
	- Discount rate used for period end obligation	18.3.1 16.25% - 15.75%	10%
	- Discount rate used for period end obligation	13.25% - 16.25%	10%
	- Salary interest rate	15.25% - 14.75%	9%
	Mortality rates	SLIC 2001 - 2006	SLIC 2001 - 2005
	Retirement Assumption	Age 60	Age 60

18.3.1 The discount rate of 16.25% - 15.75% is representative of yields on long-term government bonds.

18.4 Sensitivity analysis

	2023			
	Discount rate		Salary Increase	
	+100bps	-100bps	+100bps	-100bps
	-----Rupees-----			
Present value of obligations	102,680,468	123,278,693	123,517,229	102,312,910

Expected gratuity cost for the year ending June 30, 2024 is Rs. 76,884,309

Expected gratuity payments for the year ending June 30, 2024 is Rs. 21,217,816

Average duration of defined benefit obligation 7.12 years

19	LONG-TERM FINANCING - secured	Note	June 30, 2023	June 30, 2022
			Rupees	Rupees
	State Bank of Pakistan's (SBP) Refinance Facility for payment of salaries and wages	19.2	-	27,658,137
	SBP's Financing Scheme for Renewable Energy	19.3	139,942,202	127,313,850
	SBP's Temporary Economic Refinance Facility	18.4	1,047,826,392	526,458,190
	Diminishing Musharaka	19.5	1,850,000,000	-
	Less: current maturity shown under current liabilities	19.1	(122,955,410)	(28,868,021)
			<u>2,914,613,184</u>	<u>852,562,156</u>

19.1 Current maturity of long term financing

State Bank of Pakistan's (SBP) Refinance Facility for payment of salaries and wages	-	27,658,137
SBP's Financing Scheme for Renewable Energy	2,950,785	1,209,884
SBP's Temporary Economic Refinance Facility	58,025,478	-
Diminishing Musharaka	81,979,167	-
	<u>122,955,410</u>	<u>28,868,021</u>

19.2 During the year, the Parent Company has settled the refinance scheme of Rs. 136 million from Bank Al Habib Limited. The purpose of availing the facility was to finance payment of wages and salaries of the employees of business concerns for combating impact of COVID 19 under the SBP Refinance Scheme. The amount received was repayable in 8 equal quarterly instalments commencing from March 2021, at the rate of SBP plus 3%. The financing is secured as described below:

registered 1st hypothecation charge over Plant and Machinery of the Parent Company for Rs. 2,000 million covering aggregate exposure; and

- personal guarantee of Mr. Naveed Godil, Mr. Taimoor Iqbal, Mr. Mushtaq Ali Tejani, Mr. Arsalan Pirani and Mr. Aftab Zahoor Raja

- 19.3 Represents long-term financing obtained under the Islamic Financing for Renewable Energy (IFRE) by the following Group Companies;

Parent Company

Represents a long-term financing obtained under the Islamic Financing for Renewable Energy (IFRE) for installation of renewable energy power project by the State Bank of Pakistan. The total facility of the loan amounted to Rs. 33 million (2022: Rs. 33 million) out of which Rs. 21,059 million (2022: Rs. 22,30 million) remain outstanding which carries profit at the rate of 4% per annum. The loan is repayable in 39 equal quarterly instalments commenced from November 2022. The financing is secured as described below:

- 10% Equity participation
- registered exclusive hypothecation charge over DM assets of the Parent Company for Rs. 33 million;
- registered 1st hypothecation charge over Plant and Machinery of the Parent Company for Rs. 2,000 million covering aggregate exposure;
- exclusive equitable mortgage valuing Rs. 678 million over Land & Building (52 Kanals - 14 Marlas & 7 Kanals - 11 Marlas) situated at Had Basi Village Bhechuki Manja, Tehsil Raiwind, District Lahore and
- personal guarantee of Mr. Naveed Godil, Mr. Taimoor Iqbal, Mr. Mushtaq Ali Tojani, Mr. Arsalan Pirani and Mr. Atab Zahid Raja (the directors of the Parent Company) for the amount covering aggregate exposure.

Subsidiary Company - Cust Packaging Films (Private) Limited

Represents a long-term financing obtained under the Islamic Financing for Renewable Energy (IFRE) for installation of solar power project by the State Bank of Pakistan. The total facility of the loan amounted to Rs. 66 million (2022: Rs. 66 million) out of which Rs. 41,36 million (2022: Rs. 46.6 million) remain outstanding which carries profit at the rate of 4% per annum. The loan is repayable in 39 equal quarterly instalments commenced from November 2022. The financing is secured as described below:

- 10% Equity participation of the Subsidiary Company.
- Registered exclusive hypothecation Charge over DM asset (purchased under DM SBP IFRE Scheme);
- Title and ownership of asset in the name of BAML and Customer proportionate to their investment ratio,
- Equitable Mortgage along with IRM (Land & Building), over property located at Had Basi Village, Bhechuki Manja, Tehsil Raiwind District Lahore;
- Personal Guarantee of all directors of the Subsidiary Company i.e. Mr. Naveed Godil & Mr. Mushtaq Ali Tojani, each amounting to Rs.2 billion; and
- Cross Corporate Guarantee of International Packaging Films Limited amounting to Rs.2 billion

Subsidiary Company - Global Packaging Films (Private) Limited

This is with reference to IH&SMEFD Circular No. 10 dated July 26, 2019 and IH&SMEFD Circular No. 12 dated August 21, 2019 wherein SBP has introduced the Islamic Financing Facility for Renewable Energy to promote the use of renewable energy. The total amount of the facility from Bank is Rs. 400 million, out of which the Subsidiary Company has utilized 74.5 million as at June 30, 2023 for installation of solar power system. The facility carry interest rate of 5% for 12 years (inclusive of 2 years grace period) and is repayable in 40 equal quarterly instalments commencing from October 2025 and maturing in June 2034. The financing is secured as described below:

- Equity participation by the customer equivalent to 10% of the cost of Diminishing Musharaka (DM) Assets,
- registered exclusive hypothecation charge over DM assets,
- personal guarantees of all the directors, and
- cross corporate guarantee of International Packaging Films Limited (the Parent Company)

Subsidiary Company - PotPak Films (Private) Limited

This is with reference to IH&SMEFD Circular No. 10 dated July 26, 2019 and IH&SMEFD Circular No. 12 dated August 21, 2019 wherein SBP has introduced the Islamic Financing Facility for Renewable Energy to promote the use of renewable energy. The total facility of the loan amounted to Rs. 400 million (2022: Rs. 400 million) out of which Rs. 74.5 million remain outstanding which carries profit at the rate of 6% per annum for 12 years (inclusive of 2 years grace period). The loan is repayable in 40 equal quarterly instalments commenced from September 2024 and maturing in June 2034. The financing is secured as described below:

- Equity participation by the customer equivalent to 10% of the cost of Diminishing Musharaka (DM) Assets
- registered exclusive hypothecation charge over DM assets and pari passu charge over plant and machinery;
- personal guarantees of all the directors; and
- cross corporate guarantee of International Packaging Films Limited (the Parent Company)

- 19.4 This is with reference to IH&SMEFD Circular No. 02 of 2020 wherein SBP introduced Islamic Temporary Economic Refinance Facility (ITERF) in order to support sustainable economic growth by providing concessionary refinance for setting up of new industrial units. Under this facility, the total amount of financing limit from various commercial banks is Rs 1,500 million, out of which the Subsidiary Company Global Packaging Films (Private) Limited has utilized Rs 1,500 million as at June 30, 2023. The facilities carry interest at rate at 5% (1% SBP Rate +4% spread) payable in 12 - 32 equal quarterly installments starting from May 2024. The loans have tenures of 8 to 10 years. The financing is secured as described below:

The above facility is secured against:

- equity participation by the customer equivalent to 10% of the cost of Diminishing Musharaka (DM) Assets;
- registered exclusive hypothecation / Pari Passu charge over plant and machinery;
- equitable mortgage / token mortgage over property;
- personal guarantees of directors and
- cross corporate guarantee of International Packaging Films Limited (the Parent Company)

- 19.5 During the year, the Parent Company entered into a diminishing musharaka arrangement with Bank Al Habib upto the amount of Rs 2,000 million at a mark-up of 6 month KIBOR + 1.25% per annum to be determined on a semi annual basis. The Parent Company has utilised the facility upto Rs. 1,850 million for the purchase of 01 Complete BOPP Film Production Line installed at IPAK Plant, Hadbasi Mauza Bachoki Mahja, Tehsil Rawand District Lahore. The loan is repayable in 48 consecutive monthly installments payable in arrears beginning from May 19, 2024 after a grace period of 12 months from the date of first draw down i.e. April 19, 2023.

The financing is secured as described below:

- 10% Equity participation;
- registered hypothecation charge over DM asset purchased under DM V S&LQ up to amount Rs 2.67 billion (inclusive of 25% margin), or any other security as per BAHL's satisfaction;
- Exclusive Equitable Mortgage charge over (Land & Building) amounting to Rs. 675 million, over property located at Had Basi Village Shechuk, Marja, Tehsil Rawand, District Lahore and
- personal guarantee of Mr. Navrodt Godi, Mr. Taimoor Iqbal, Mr. Mushtaq A. Tejani, Mr. Arsalan Pirani and Mr. Altat Zahoor Iqbal.

20 LEASE LIABILITIES

The Parent Company has lease contracts for the rented premises. In general the Parent Company is restricted from assigning and subleasing the leased assets. These lease contracts include extension and termination options subject to the mutual consent of the Parent Company and the Lessors. The Parent Company is bound by certain covenants which includes but are not limited to payment of certain taxes and to exercise reasonable care.

The maturity analysis of the leases as at the reporting date is as follows.

	Note	June 30, 2023 Rupees	June 30, 2022 Rupees
Total lease liabilities		41,824,127	15,826,134
Current maturity of lease liabilities		(10,835,737)	(14,980,297)
	20.1	<u>30,988,390</u>	<u>845,837</u>

20.1 Movement of lease liabilities:

Balance at the beginning of the year	15,826,134	26,012,811
Recognised during the year	35,571,331	-
Finance cost during the year	5,315,070	2,197,389
Payments made during the year	(14,888,408)	(13,184,066)
Balance at the end of the year	41,824,127	15,826,134
Current maturity shown under current liabilities	(10,835,737)	(14,980,297)
Non-current lease liabilities	<u>30,988,390</u>	<u>845,837</u>

20.2 The amount of future minimum lease payments, together with the present value of the minimum lease payments and the periods during which they fall due are as follows:

	June 30, 2023 Rupees	June 30, 2022 Rupees
Within one year	16,235,456	15,076,826
After one year but not more than five years	35,891,150	1,821,161
Total minimum lease payments	52,126,606	16,897,987
Less: Finance charges allocated to future periods	(10,302,479)	(1,011,853)
Present value of minimum lease payments	41,824,127	15,886,134
Less: Current maturity shown under current liabilities	(10,835,737)	(14,980,297)
Non-current lease liabilities	30,988,390	845,837

20.3 The following are the amounts recognised in consolidated statement of profit or loss:

Depreciation expense of right-of-use assets	12,100,730	12,154,200
Interest expense on lease liabilities	5,315,070	2,197,389
Expense relating to short-term leases	3,788,553	-
Total amount recognised in consolidated statement of profit or loss	21,204,353	14,351,589

	Note	June 30, 2023 Rupees	June 30, 2022 Rupees
21 DEFERRED INCOME			
As at July 01		268,704,736	6,835,380
Recognised during the year		382,649,695	268,305,716
Amortised during the year	3†	(3,586,495)	(4,406,371)
As at June 30	21.1	657,767,936	268,704,735
21.1 Non-current portion		539,710,962	255,404,035
Current portion		18,056,974	12,300,700
		657,767,936	268,704,735

22 SUPPLIER'S CREDIT

Represents payable against the purchase of Brückner Maschinenbau Pet film line BOPET films on deferred payment basis and is payable in three instalments ending on March 09, 2025. The payable amount has been discounted at a rate of 8.25% per annum to arrive at the present value. The reconciliation of the carrying amount is as follows:

	Note	June 30, 2023 Rupees	June 30, 2022 Rupees
Opening balance		369,747,897	-
Additions during the year		1,907,329,018	388,125,708
And Unwinding of discount		56,851,814	10,179,450
Exchange loss		250,830,469	99,582,147
Paid during the year		(425,222,439)	(128,139,408)
Less: current maturity shown under current	23	2,159,536,759	369,747,897
		2,159,536,759	(369,747,897)

INTERNATIONAL PACKAGING FILMS LIMITED

	Note	June 30, 2023 Rupees	June 30, 2022 Rupees
23 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES			
Creditors		3,410,006,141	1,084,670,552
Accrued liabilities		221,084,812	310,068,196
Withholding tax payable		45,560,059	26,187,109
Current maturity of supplier's credit	22	-	369,747,887
Workers' Profit Participation Fund payable	23.1	170,546,384	80,705,163
Workers' Welfare Fund payable	23.2	140,643,733	57,387,891
Excise And taxation		184,624,798	62,310,652
Other payables		11,610,518	2,917,447
		<u>4,194,086,545</u>	<u>2,004,002,907</u>
23.1 Workers' Profit Participation Fund			
Opening balance		80,705,163	84,177,454
Payments made during the year		(113,824,113)	(84,177,454)
Charge for the year	32	203,665,334	90,705,163
Closing balance		<u>170,546,384</u>	<u>80,705,163</u>
23.2 Workers' Welfare Fund			
Opening balance		57,387,891	24,921,135
Payment made during the year		-	-
Charge for the year	32	83,255,841	24,921,135
Closing balance		<u>140,643,732</u>	<u>57,387,891</u>
24 SHORT-TERM BORROWING			
Short-term finance - Musawama	24.1	2,410,061,042	1,987,155,451
Short-term finance - Tijarah	24.2	300,000,000	195,000,000
Isisna Finance	24.3	502,687,100	285,408,700
Bank overdraft - unsecured		48,408,661	-
		<u>3,261,146,803</u>	<u>2,467,568,151</u>
24.1	Represents Musawama Finance obtained from a commercial bank by Parent Company, having a limit of Rs. 3,600 million (2022: Rs. 2,300 million) out of which Rs. 1,188 million (2022: Rs. 312 million) remains unutilized for Musawama Finance at the reporting date. These facilities carry mark-up ranging from 3 month's KIBOR + 0.75% to 6 month's KIBOR + 1% per annum (2022: 3 month's KIBOR + 0.75% to 6 month's KIBOR + 1% per annum) and is repayable within 120 days from the disbursement date. The facility is secured as described below:		
	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - registered 1st Pari Passu hypothecation charge over movables and receivables of the Parent Company for Rs. 6,000 million (2022: Rs. 2,911 million) including 25% margin; - registered 1st hypothecation charge over plant and machinery valuing Rs. 2,000 million; - exclusive equitable mortgage valuing Rs. 678 million over land and building (52 Kanals — 14 marlas and / Kanals — 11 marlas) situated at Had Bast Village Bhechuki Majha, Tehsil Rawand, district Lahore; - personal guarantee of Mr. Navveed Godil, Mr. Jamoor Iqbal, Mr. Mushtaq Ali Tejani, Mr. Arsalan Pirani and Mr. Aftab Zahoor Raja (the directors of the Parent Company) for the amount covering aggregate exposure; - pari passu charge over current asset i.e. stock and receivable for Rs. 400 million duly registered with SECP; and - 1st pari passu charge over plant and machinery with 25% margin i.e. Rs. 400 million registered with SECP. 		
24.2	Represents Tijarah Finance obtained from a commercial bank by Parent Company, having a limit of Rs. 300 million out of which Nil balance (2022: Rs. 105 million) remains unutilized for Tijarah Finance at the reporting date. These facilities carry mark-up of 3 month's KIBOR + 0.75% (2022: 3 month's KIBOR + 1%) per annum and is repayable within 180 days from the disbursement date. The facility is secured as described below:		
	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - 1st Pari Passu Charge over current assets (stock and receivable) of Rs. 400 million inclusive of 25% margin; - 1st Pari Passu Charge over plant and machinery of Rs. 400 million inclusive of 25% margin; - personal guarantee of Mr. Navveed Godil, Mr. Jamoor Iqbal, Mr. Mushtaq Ali Tejani, Mr. Arsalan Pirani and Mr. Aftab Zahoor Raja (the directors of the Parent Company) 		

24.3 Represents istisna finance obtained by Subsidiary Company - Cast Packaging Films (Private) Limited from a commercial bank, having a limit of Rs. 875 million (2022: Rs. 500 million) out of which Rs. 372 million (2022: Rs. 214 million) remains unutilized for Istisna Finance at the reporting date. These facilities carry mark-up of 3 month's KIBOR + 0.75% per annum (2022: 3 month's KIBOR + 0.75%) and is repayable within 120 days from the disbursement date. The facility is secured as described below:

- First Pari Passu Hypothecation charge over Current Assets of the Subsidiary Company with 25% margin i.e. Rs. 233.34 million.
- First Pari Passu Hypothecation charge over Plant & Machinery of the Subsidiary Company with 25% margin i.e., Rs. 233.34 million.
- Cross Corporate Guarantee of M/s. International Packaging Films (Pvt) Ltd amounting to Rs. 2 billion.
- Personal Guarantees of directors i.e. Mr. Navard Girdil and Mr. Mushtaq Ali Tejani each amounting to Rs. 2 billion.
- Import Documents consigned to the order of Bank Alf Llabib Limited.
- Bank's control over accepted drafts.
- Registered 1st hypothecation charge over movables and receivables of the Subsidiary company amounting to Rs. 1.046 billion inclusive of 25% margin.
- Accepted local bills through authenticated swift messages.
- Counter guarantee.
- Equitable mortgage along with TRM (Land and Building) over property located at Had Bast village, Bhencuki Malija, Tehsil Rawind, District Lahore.

25 CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

Contingencies:

As of the reporting date, there is no contingency to report in these Consolidated financial statements.

	June 30, 2023	June 30, 2022
	Rupees	Rupees
Commitments:		
Outstanding letter of credits	7,349,842,450	9,075,895,792
Outstanding bank guarantees	<u>581,008,625</u>	<u>727,473,833</u>
Commitments against purchase of land	<u>283,453,650</u>	<u>527,578,650</u>

25.1 Total facilities for letter of credit and letter of guarantees issued by the bank on behalf of the Group Companies amount to Rs. 10.775 million and Rs. 537 million out of which Rs. 7.350 million and Rs. 551 million have been utilized as per the reporting date respectively.

	June 30, 2023	June 30, 2022
	Rupees	Rupees
26 SALES - net		
Local sales	23,379,329,403	14,992,684,441
Export sales	85,430,489	378,883,583
	<u>23,464,759,892</u>	<u>15,371,568,024</u>
Less: Sales tax	(3,546,573,688)	(2,227,088,110)
Sales return	(27,845,276)	(70,663,662)
	<u>19,890,341,028</u>	<u>13,073,806,252</u>

26.1 Revenue recognised during the year from contract liabilities at the beginning of the year amounted to Rs. 134,855,825 (2022: Rs. 68,405,648).

	Note	June 30, 2023 Rupees	June 30, 2022 Rupees
27 COST OF GOODS SOLD			
Raw materials consumed	27.1	11,113,036,859	8,522,506,310
Fuel, power and water		1,775,571,803	1,089,290,334
Depreciation on operating fixed assets	5.1.3	414,465,512	340,442,548
Depreciation on right to use asset	7.2	7,467,697	8,264,554
Packing materials consumed	27.2	266,243,282	219,831,686
Salaries, wages and other benefits	27.4	506,882,239	365,722,749
Rent rates and taxes		28,856,212	18,479,588
Stores and spares consumed		124,674,237	98,385,856
Travelling and hoteling		89,016,048	55,459,574
Lubricants consumed		28,502,565	25,509,550
Insurance		28,795,023	23,855,811
Inward transportation		1,139,769	3,168,899
Repairs and maintenance		15,860,702	15,224,708
Detention charges		14,267	455,978
Loss in transit		-	534,885
Sampling cost		511,829	190,451
Amortization of intangible assets	6.1	50,944	-
Fee for technical services		6,885,208	7,142,312
Cleaning agent charges		3,740,855	974,338
Postage and communication		4,239,171	4,138,032
Subscription expenses		1,786,445	1,977,791
Quality certifications		825,081	1,052,555
Commission on import		423,184	157,175
Others		14,870,913	7,948,096
		14,433,849,725	10,810,104,727
Work-in-process			
Opening stock	9	151,084,210	55,091,461
Closing stock	9	(199,665,966)	(151,084,210)
		(48,581,756)	(95,992,749)
Finished goods			
Opening stock	9	240,195,091	82,400,188
Closing stock	9	(215,863,354)	(240,195,091)
		24,331,737	(157,794,903)
		14,409,599,707	10,556,317,075
27.1 Raw materials consumed			
Opening stock	9	1,603,304,573	1,127,722,703
Purchases		11,437,578,380	8,998,085,180
Closing stock	9	(1,927,846,094)	(1,603,304,573)
		11,113,036,859	8,522,506,310
27.2 Packaging materials consumed			
Opening stock	9	37,195,098	15,014,391
Purchases		280,848,115	242,012,394
Closing stock	9	(31,799,932)	(37,195,098)
		266,243,282	219,831,686
27.3 Stores and spares consumed			
Opening stock	8	174,891,036	80,521,397
Purchases		187,747,889	186,755,497
Closing stock	8	(237,964,688)	(174,891,036)
		124,674,237	98,385,856

my L

27.4 Salaries, wages and other benefits include Rs. 33,734,447 (2022: Rs. 21,572,519) in respect of staff retirement benefits.

	Note	June 30, 2023 Rupees	June 30, 2022 Rupees
28 DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES			
Salaries, wages and other benefits	28.1	75,871,771	53,283,214
Outward expenses		158,731,688	74,780,826
Travelling and conveyance		9,996,321	4,956,358
Depreciation on operating fixed assets	5.1.3	2,376,539	2,194,767
Depreciation on right to use assets	7.2	1,290,528	1,785,776
Trade promotion		1,848,577	3,107,185
Export charges		2,079,162	5,324,950
Rent, rates and taxes		272,027	
Utilities		503,343	1,045,897
Repair and maintenance		191,803	50,000
Insurance		1,877,492	787,448
Postage and communication		377,909	679,260
Printing and stationery		132,778	77,147
Others		3,108,987	797,730
		<u>259,453,928</u>	<u>148,910,558</u>

28.1 Salaries, wages and other benefits include Rs. 4,914,165 (2022: Rs. 4,376,135) in respect of staff retirement benefits.

	Note	June 30, 2023 Rupees	June 30, 2022 Rupees
29 ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES			
Salaries, wages and other benefits	29.1	140,501,652	101,929,069
Travelling and conveyance		44,681,892	13,889,393
Depreciation on operating fixed assets	5.1.3	13,852,604	5,166,144
Depreciation on right to use assets	7.2	3,342,605	2,113,870
Legal and professional charges		99,558,328	42,317,785
Rent, rates and taxes		11,886,139	2,320,051
Entertainment		6,092,554	409,515
Auditor's remuneration	29.2	5,951,370	3,808,030
Postage and communication		2,842,040	968,685
Utilities		5,557,398	1,046,998
Repairs and maintenance		2,864,331	1,350,583
Insurance		7,009,711	2,397,199
Printing, stationery and periodicals		3,044,470	158,089
Staff training and development		1,007,967	3,210,791
Amortization of intangible assets	6.1	4,902,092	1,230,366
License fee		22,802,288	
Donations	29.3	22,729,668	12,868,469
Security expenses		15,178,686	9,967,911
Subscription		8,100	
Others		21,685,084	8,023,146
		<u>435,296,978</u>	<u>213,391,074</u>

29.1 Salaries, wages and other benefits include Rs. 12,985,512 (2022: Rs. 4,901,617) in respect of staff retirement benefits.

	June 30, 2023 Rupees	June 30, 2022 Rupees
29.2 Auditor's remuneration		
Audit fee - statutory audit	3,175,000	2,800,000
- consolidation	575,000	500,000
Other services	2,201,370	608,030
	<u>5,951,370</u>	<u>3,908,030</u>

mgp

	Note	June 30, 2023 Rupees	June 30, 2022 Rupees
29.3	Include donations to the following:		
	Bar-Us Salam	4,602,750	3,462,000
	Dhoraji Youth Services	2,500,000	2,500,000
	Dhoraji Association	5,000,000	1,500,000.00
	Indus Hospital and health network	2,500,000	2,500,000
	Saylan: welfare international trust	2,500,000	-
	Panwansh Organization	-	1,500,000
		<u>18,102,750</u>	<u>11,462,000</u>
29.4	Recipients of donations do not include any donee in which any director or his spouse had any interest.		
		June 30, 2023 Rupees	June 30, 2022 Rupees
30	FINANCE COSTS		
	Mark-up on short-term borrowing	538,211,921	139,501,787
	Mark-up on long-term financing	74,945,647	1,060,854
	Finance charges on lease liabilities	5,315,070	2,197,389
	Commission on letter of credit	3,972,983	13,069,287
	Bank and guarantee charges	28,511,084	6,919,273
	Unwinding of discount on suppliers credit	2,207,005	10,179,450
		<u>753,163,710</u>	<u>172,008,020</u>
31	OTHER INCOME		
	Income from financial assets:		
	Profit on saving accounts	36,105,843	6,071,224
		<u>36,105,843</u>	<u>6,071,224</u>
	Income from non-financial assets:		
	Scrap sales	35,974,002	33,711,367
	Gain on disposal of operating fixed assets	3,321,780	2,617,906
	Export rebate	9,847,286	6,458,028
	Amortisation of deferred income	3,586,496	4,436,371
	Others	-	1,142,672
		<u>88,835,407</u>	<u>54,436,196</u>
32	OTHER EXPENSE		
	Exchange loss - net	839,337,762	440,270,314
	Workers' Profit Participation Fund	203,665,334	80,705,163
	Provision for expected credit loss	59,098,437	-
	Workers' Welfare Fund	83,255,841	32,466,757
		<u>1,185,357,374</u>	<u>553,448,234</u>
33	TAXATION		
	Current	1,132,011,138	-
	Deferred	163,602,255	57,215,894
		<u>1,295,613,393</u>	<u>57,215,894</u>
33.1	The returns of income tax have been filed up to and including tax year 2022, which is deemed assessed u/s 120 of the Income Tax Ordinance, 2001 (the Ordinance)		

	June 30, 2023 Rupees	June 30, 2022 Rupees
33.2 Relationship between accounting profit and tax expense:		
Accounting profit for the year before taxation	<u>1,640,691,347</u>	<u>1,427,053,596</u>
Tax at applicable rate of 29% (2022: N/A)	476,800,491	.
Super Tax at applicable rate of 10%	164,069,135	.
Tax effects:		
- expenses that are not allowable in determining taxable income	(153,625,887)	7,135,926
- income taxed under Final Tax Regime on export sales	17,630,798	48,997,981
- others	791,638,857	3,081,987
	<u>1,295,613,393</u>	<u>57,215,894</u>
Effective tax rate %	<u>78.97%</u>	<u>4.01%</u>
	June 30, 2023 Rupees	June 30, 2022 Rupees (Restated)
34 EARNINGS PER SHARE		
Profit attributable to the equity holders of the Parent Company	<u>1,930,948,554</u>	<u>1,432,451,481</u>
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue	<u>581,359,104</u>	<u>581,359,104</u>
Earnings per share - basic and diluted	<u>3.32</u>	<u>2.46</u>
35 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES		

The Group finances its operations through equity, borrowings and management of working capital with a view to maintain an appropriate mix between various sources of finance to minimize risk. Taken as whole the Group is exposed to market risk (including currency risk, interest rate risk and other price risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The Group's principal financial liabilities comprise trade and other payables and short-term borrowing. The main purpose of these financial liabilities is to raise finance for Group's operations. The Group has various financial assets such as trade debts, trade deposits, advances, other receivables and cash and bank balances, which are directly related to its operations.

The Group's finance department oversees the management of these risks and provides assurance to the Group's senior management that the Group's financial risk-taking activities are governed by appropriate policies and procedures and that financial risks are identified, measured and managed in accordance with Group's policies and risk appetite. No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes and assumptions during the year ended June 30, 2023.

The Board of Directors review and agree policies for managing each of these risks which are summarised below:

35.1 Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market prices comprise three types of risk: currency risk, interest rate risk and other price risk. The sensitivity analyses in the following sections relate to the position as of the reporting date.

35.1.1 Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. Foreign currency risk arises mainly where receivables and payables exist due to transactions entered into foreign currencies. The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk on imports of items of plant and machinery and stock-in-trade. Any appreciation in foreign currency has an adverse impact on the Group's operations and cash flows. The Group offsets the said adverse impact by making advance payments when possible.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the foreign currency exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, on the Group's profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities):

	Foreign currency denominated monetary liabilities	
	2023	2022
USD	7,230,085	5,991,810
EUR	9,866,353	29,703
	Increase / decrease in foreign currency to Pak Rupees	Net effect on profit before tax (Rupees)
2023	+5%	(256,822,346)
	-5%	256,822,346
2022	+5%	(61,665,615)
	-5%	61,665,615

35.1.2 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group manages these mismatches through risk management strategies where significant changes in gap position can be adjusted. The Group's exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the short-term borrowing at variable rate.

35.1.3 Interest rate sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other variables held constant, on the Group's profit before tax (through impact on floating rate financings). Further, interest rate sensitivity does not have a significant impact on the Group's result as shown below:

	Increase / decrease in basis points	Net effect on profit before tax (Rupees)
2023	±50	31,251,634
2022	±50	12,338,041

35.1.4 Other price risk

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market prices such as equity price risk. Equity price risk is the risk arising from uncertainties about future values of investments securities. As at reporting date, the Group is not materially exposed in equity price risk.

35.2 Credit risk

35.2.1 Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss to the other party by failing to discharge an obligation. The Group's credit risk is primarily attributable to its trade debts and bank balances. The Group attempts to control credit risk by monitoring credit exposures, limiting transactions with specific customers, and undertaking transactions with counter parties in various industries, obtaining advances and continuing assessment of credit worthiness of such customers. The credit risk on liquid funds is limited because the counter parties are banks with reasonably high credit ratings.

The credit quality of trade debts that are neither past due nor impaired is disclosed in note 40.1 to these consolidated financial statements. As at reporting date, there are no financial assets that would otherwise be past due or impaired whose terms have been renegotiated.

The Group monitors the credit policy of its financial assets with reference to historical performance of such assets and available external credit ratings. The carrying values of financial assets which are neither past due nor impaired are as under:

	Note	June 30, 2023 Rupees	June 30, 2022 Rupees
Long-term deposits		6,370,550	1,032,450
Trade debts - considered good	10	3,348,646,520	2,265,172,614
Trade deposits	11	24,251,000	30,873,629
Loans and other receivables	12	62,165,733	69,011,053
Bank balances	14	239,870,468	225,782,750
		<u>3,681,314,361</u>	<u>2,611,873,136</u>

35.2.2 The credit quality of Group's bank balances, with reference to external credit ratings, is A1+ and A.

35.3 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk represents the risk that a Group will encounter difficulties in meeting obligations with the financial liabilities. The Group monitors its risk to a shortage of funds by applying risk management policies and maintaining sufficient cash and bank balances and keeping committed credit lines.

The table below summarizes the maturity profile of the Group's financial liabilities at June 30, 2023 and 2022 based on contractual undiscounted payment dates and present market interest rates.

	On demand	Less than 3 months	3 to 12 months	More than 12 months	Total
	Rupees				
Long-term loan	1,169,231	5,261,883	167,406,088	2,895,338,042	3,059,178,244
Lease liabilities	-	3,974,856	12,260,601	35,881,150	52,126,606
Supplier's credit	-	-	-	2,159,536,759	2,159,536,759
Trade and other payables	45,560,059	3,642,711,571	-	-	3,888,271,630
Contract liabilities	-	252,233,454	-	-	252,233,454
Short-term borrowing	-	3,281,146,803	-	-	3,281,146,803
June 30, 2023	<u>46,729,290</u>	<u>7,165,328,567</u>	<u>169,666,689</u>	<u>5,090,786,950</u>	<u>12,472,493,496</u>
June 30, 2022	<u>26,157,109</u>	<u>4,068,413,572</u>	<u>400,273,115</u>	<u>601,972,140</u>	<u>5,386,845,936</u>

35.4 Fair value of financial instruments

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either:

- In the principal market for the asset or liability
- Or
- In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability

The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible by the Group.

The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their economic best interest.

A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant's ability to generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use.

The Group uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximising the use of relevant observable inputs and minimising the use of unobservable inputs.

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are categorised within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

- Level 1 - Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
- Level 2 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable
- Level 3 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable

35.4.1 The following table shows the carrying amounts and fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities, including their levels in the fair value hierarchy

	2023		
	Carrying amount		Fair value
	Loan and receivables	Other financial liabilities	
Rupees			
Financial assets not measured at fair value			
Deposits	24,261,090	-	24,261,090
Trade debts	3,348,646,520	-	3,348,646,520
Bank balances	238,870,468	-	238,870,468
Loans and other receivables	242,068,833	-	242,068,833
Financial liabilities not measured at fair			
Supplier's credit	-	2,159,536,759	2,159,536,759
Long-term financing	-	3,037,568,594	3,037,568,594
Lease liabilities	-	41,824,127	41,824,127
Short-term borrowing	-	3,261,146,803	3,261,146,803
Trade and other payables	-	4,194,086,545	4,194,086,545
			2022
	Carrying amount		Fair value
	Loan and receivables	Other financial liabilities	
	Rupees		
Financial assets not measured at fair value			
Deposits	31,908,079	-	31,908,079
Trade debts	2,285,172,614	-	2,285,172,614
Bank balances	225,782,750	-	225,782,750
Loans and other receivables	345,934,809	-	345,934,809
Financial liabilities not measured at fair			
Supplier's credit	-	-	-
Long-term financing	-	631,430,177	631,430,177
Lease liabilities	-	15,826,134	15,826,134
Short-term borrowing	-	2,508,026,062	2,508,026,062
Trade and other payables	-	2,004,002,907	2,004,002,907

35.5 Capital risk management

The Group finances its operations through equity, borrowings and management of working capital with a view of maintaining an appropriate mix between various sources of finance to minimize risk. The primary objective of the Group's capital management is to ensure that it maintains healthy capital ratios in order to support its business, sustain future development of the business and maximize shareholders value. The Group monitors capital using a debt equity ratio as follows

	Note	2023 Rupees	2022 Rupees
Long-term borrowings (including current portion)	19	3,037,568,594	80,015,804
Short-term borrowings	24	3,261,146,803	1,142,972,258
Total debt		6,298,715,397	1,222,988,062
Cash and bank balance	14	(240,143,967)	(156,531,787)
Net debt		6,058,571,430	1,066,456,275
Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital	15.2	6,300,945,450	3,500,000,000
Revenue reserves		3,019,217,117	1,591,723,953
Capital reserves		1,642,279,737	1,218,969,793
		10,962,442,304	6,410,713,746
Total debt and equity		17,021,013,734	7,477,170,611
Gearing ratio		36%	14%

The Group's certain assets are under charge in order to fulfil the collateral requirements for various financing facilities. The charges parties have an obligation to return the securities to the Group. The fair value and terms are conditions associated with the use of these collateral are summarised in the table below as disclosed in respective notes to these consolidated financial statements. The Group did not hold collateral and securities of any sort as at 31st March 2022 and 2021.

35.7 Changes in liabilities to cash flows arising from financing activities:

	2022		2021		Un-claimed dividend	Short-term borrowing	Long-term financing	Lease liability	Advance received against future issue of shares	Un-claimed dividend	Short-term borrowing	Long-term financing	Lease Liability	Advance received against future issue of shares
	(Rupees)	(Rupees)	(Rupees)	(Rupees)										
At the beginning of the year	-	2,467,608,151	681,438,177	15,826,134	-	1,132,304,020	80,315,804	20,912,811	-	-	-	-	-	-
Changes from financing cash flows														
Advances received against issue of shares	-	-	2,388,196,770	-	-	-	-	-	2,388,196,770	-	-	-	-	-
Dividends received	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Repayment of borrowings	-	745,128,891	2,070,900,830	-	-	1,395,303,551	995,956,170	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Lease liability payments	-	-	(22,864,377)	-	-	-	(56,465,761)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Dividends paid during the year	-	745,128,891	2,662,036,453	(9,373,338)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(10,686,677)
Other changes	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Shares issued during the year	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	2,058,196,770	-	-	-	-	-
Addition to lease liability	-	-	-	35,571,331	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Finance cost	-	638,211,821	74,946,647	6,315,070	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Finance cost paid	-	(388,603,280)	(74,946,647)	(6,315,070)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	2,187,389
Net contribution of government grant	-	-	(392,649,895)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(2,137,389)
Capitalized in property plant and equipment	-	-	106,731,669	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Dividends declared	-	48,408,551	(285,896,036)	35,671,331	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
At the end of the Year	3,284,146,903	3,037,608,994	61,824,127	2,058,196,770	-	2,467,608,151	681,438,177	15,826,134	-	-	-	-	-	-

35.8 REMUNERATION OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE, DIRECTORS AND EXECUTIVES OF THE GROUP

	Chief Executive		Directors		Executives	
	2022	2021	2022	2021	2022	2021
Managerial remuneration						
Fees	14,400,000	14,400,000	-	-	224,927,117	48,855,364
Commission or bonus	2,400,000	1,200,000	14,451,400	13,175,000	32,223,017	31,594,859
Reimbursable expenses	-	-	-	-	7,060,082	6,277,189
Retirement benefits	1,214,058	-	-	-	28,449,081	5,029,445
Other perquisites and benefits	38,054,068	16,917,835	14,451,400	13,175,000	44,356,178	17,577,080
Number of persons	1	1	8	7	43	31

35.9 Certain executives are provided with the use of Group provided cars and telephone facility, which are reimbursed at actual to the extent of their entitlements as per their terms of employment.

35.10 No remuneration is payable to the Chief Executive and directors of the subsidiary companies.

37 TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

The related parties comprise of associated company, majority shareholders and key management personnel. These transactions are entered into on agreed terms and approved by the Board of Directors of the Group. Transactions with related parties, other than those disclosed elsewhere in the consolidated financial statements are as follows:

Name of the related party	Relationship	Transactions during the year	June 30,	
			2023	June 30, 2022
		 (Rupees)	
Universal Packaging Company (Private) Limited	Associated Company by way of common directorship	Sales	2,288,799,471	1,175,615,178
		Receipts against sales	1,619,628,656	950,757,347
		Payment against purchases	13,549,987	16,937,202
			<u>5,034,004</u>	<u>24,903,175</u>
Sarna Packaging Company (Private) Limited	Associated Company by way of common directorship	Sales	622,775,978	-
		Receipts against sales	736,840,469	-
Universal Cooling Films (Private) Limited	Associated Company	Sales	232,334,522	-
		Receipts against sales	95,494,487	-
Universal Films Private Limited	Associated Company	Sales	702,160	-
		Receipts against sales	-	-
Muhammed Arif	Key management personnel	Bonus share issued	<u>14,823,523</u>	-
Arsalan Pirani	Key management personnel	Bonus share issued Right issue	118,355,220	-
			<u>44,174,273</u>	-
Muhammad Tejani	Key management personnel	Bonus share issued Right issue	198,850,660	-
			<u>45,000,000</u>	-
Taimoor Iqbal	Key management personnel	Bonus share issued	169,094,170	-
Mawood Godil	Key management personnel	Bonus share issued Right issue	306,787,310	-
			<u>246,296,540</u>	-
Abdul Majeed Tinwala	Key management personnel	Bonus share issued Right issue	49,561,810	-
			<u>45,434,982</u>	-
Fazal Ur Rehman	Key management personnel	Bonus share issued Right issue	108,670,140	-
			<u>761,601,891</u>	-
Atish Zahoor Raja	Key management personnel	Bonus share issued	<u>2,840,080</u>	-

38 NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES

The total number of employees and average number of employees at year end and during the year respectively are as follows:

	June 30, 2023 ----- Number -----	June 30, 2022
Total number of employees	366	257
Average number of employees during the year	302	250

39 DATE OF AUTHORISATION

These consolidated financial statements were authorised for issue on 12 SEP 2023 by the Board of Directors of the Parent Company.

40 OPERATING SEGMENTS

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the basis of a single reportable segment.

All sales of the Group comprise of BOPP and CPP Films.

Total sales of the Group relating to customers in Pakistan were 99.57% during the year ended June 30, 2023 (2022: 98.4%). All non-current assets of the Group at the end of the current and preceding year were located in Pakistan.

Sales to twenty major customers of the Group are around 56.68% of the Group's total sales during the year (2022: 55.3%).

41 NON-ADJUSTING EVENT AFTER THE BALANCE SHEET DATE

The Board of Directors of the Parent Company in its meeting held on 12 September 2023, has approved creation of a Capital Reserve namely 'Reserve for Investment in Subsidiaries' and transfer of Rs. 3,259,000,000 (three billion two hundred & fifty nine million rupees) from accumulated profits to the said Capital Reserve.

42 GENERAL

- 42.1 All amounts disclosed in the consolidated financial statements and notes have been rounded off to the nearest Rupees unless otherwise stated.
- 42.2 Corresponding figures have been rearranged and reclassified, wherever necessary, for the purpose of better presentation and comparison. However, there has been no material reclassification to report.


CHIEF EXECUTIVE


DIRECTOR